204
Acta Cryst. (1992). C48, 204-206
Structure of m-Nitrophenylsuccini de
BY WlTOLD KWIATKOWSKI* AND JANINA KAROLAK-WOJCIECHOWSKA
Institute of General Chemistry, Technical University, 90-924 Ldd~, Zwirki 36, Poland
(Received 4 April 1991; accepted 17 July 1991)
Abstract. CloH8N204, Mr = 220.18, monoclinic,
P2Jc, a = 16.381 (3), b = 7.042 (1), c = 18.157 (4) A,

022 v 032 ~ 7
Fig. 1. View of the two independent molecules and atom-
numbering system of m-nitrophenylsuccinimide.
0). ]N122
Fig. 2. The unit-ceU packing with hydrogen-bonding system
marked by dashed lines.
© 1992 International Union of Crystallography
WITOLD KWIATKOWSKI AND JANINA KAROLAK-WOJCIECHOWSKA 205
Table 1. Non-H fractional atomic coordinates ( × 10 4)
and equivalent isotropic temperature factors ( × 103/~2)
X
Molecule (I)
NI 1 1074 (1)
C41 277 (1)
C11 - 379 (1)
C21 232 (1)
C31 1093 (1)
021 128 (1)
Oi l  1709 (1)
C l l l  - 1023 (1)
c121 - 1926 (1)
C131 -2505 (1)
C141 -2220  (1)
C151 - 1325 (1)
C161 - 727 (1)
N21 - 3463 (1)
O31 -3710  (1)
041 - 3965 (1)
Table 2. Bond lengths (A) and bond angles (°) with
e.s.d. 's in parentheses
Molecule (II)
NI2 3312 (1)
C42 4115 (1)
C12 4778 (1)
C22 4255 (1)
C32 3324 (1)
022 4241 (1)
O12 2677 (1)
Cl12 5628 (1)
C122 6442 (1)
C132 7206 (I)
C142 7196 (1)
C152 6380 (1)
CI62 5604 (1)
N22 8068 (1)
032 8080 (1)
042 8738 (1)
with e.s.d. 's in parentheses Molecule (I) Molecule (II)
y z Ueq* NI 1----C41 1.372 (2) N12--C42
NI 1---C31 1.372 (3) N12--C32
C41---C11 1.530 (2) C42--C12
-2254  (2) 2330 (1) 41 (1) C41---O21 1.205 (2) C42---O22
- 1440 (2) 1866 (1) 33 (1) CI 1--C21 1.534 (2) C12--C22
-3055 (2) 1491 (1) 31 (!) C I I - - C I I I  1.502 (2) C12---C112
-4774  (2) 1597 (1) 37 (1) C21--C31 1.503 (2) C22--C32
-4189  (3) 2251 (1) 40 (1) C31--O11 1.210 (2) C32--O12
241 (2) 1799 (I) 47 (1) C111---C121 1.385 (2) C112--C122
-5196  (2) 2641 (1) 63 (1) C111--C161 1.401 (3) C112--C162
-2645 (2) 653 (1) 29 (1) C121--C131 1.383 (2) C122--C132
-2795 (2) 463 (1) 32 (1) C131--C141 1.378 (3) C132--C142
-2464  (2) -318  (1) 36 (1) C131--N21 1.471 (2) C132--N22
- 1972 (3) -913  (1) 44 (1) C141--C151 1.372 (2) C142--C152
-1821 (3) -721 (1) 46 (I) C151---C161 1.381 (2) C152--C162
-2156  (3) 51 (!) 38 (1) N21--O31 1.221 (3) N22--O32
-2651 (2) - 522  (1) 48 (1) N21--O41 1.214 (2) N22--O42
- 3051 (3) 12 (1) 65 (1)
-2429 (3) - 1215 (1) 77 (1) C41--N11--C31 113.9 (2)
NI 1---C41--C11 107.3 (1)
NI 1--C41--O21 125.4 (2)
2785 (2) 3014 (1) 40 (1) C11--C41--O21 127.3 (2)
3514 (2) 3070 (1) 37 (1) C41--C11--C21 102.7 (1)
1879 (3) 3275 (1) 38 (1) C41- -C11- -C l l l  113.6 (1)
175 (3) 3398 (1) 50 (1) C21---C1 I - -C!  11 116.4 (1)

1989) on a PC computer and with the CSU program
(Vickovi6, 1988). A general view of molecules (I) and
(II) together with the atom-numbering system is
shown in Fig. 1. The packing in the unit cell and the
hydrogen-bonding system are clear from Fig. 2.
Atomic coordinates are given in Table 1.* There are
no unusual bond lengths or angles in the molecules
(see Table 2).
Related literature. The present work relates to
comprehensive studies on the structure-activity
relationships in five-membered heterocyclic anti-
* Lists of  structure factors, anisotropic thermal parameters and
H-atom parameters have been deposited with the British Library
Document Supply Centre as Supplementary Publication No. SUP
54540 (11 pp.).  Copies may be obtained through The Technical
Editor, International Union of Crystallography, 5 Abbey Square,
Chester CH1 2 H U ,  Eng land .  [CIF  reference:  CR0340]
1.378 (2)
1.370 (3)
1.526 (2)
1.202 (2)
1.541 (3)
!.515 (2)
1.497 (2)
1.212 (2)
1.387 (3)
1.389 (3)
1.390 (2)
1.379 (3)
1.472 (3)
1.379 (3)
1.387 (2)
1.206 (3)
1.219 (2)
C42--N 12--C32 114.3 (2)
N 12---C42--C12 107.7 (1)
N 12--C42---O22 124.4 (2)
C 12--C42--O22 127.9 (2)
C42--C 12---C22 103.9 (1)
C42---C12--C112 112.2 (1)
C22--C12--C112 114.8 (2)
CI 2--C22--C32 105.3 (2)
N 12--C32---C22 108.3 (2)
N 12--C32---O12 124.2 (2)
C22--C32--O12 127.5 (2)
C12--C112--C122 120.3 (I)